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RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY

By-law Introduction and set date for Public Hearing for:
0 OCP Amendment; and
0 Rezoning.

Approval to eliminate indoor amenity space.

Approval to draft Development Permit.

Approval for Development Variance Permit to proceed to Public Notification.

DEVIATION FROM PLANS, POLICIES OR REGULATIONS

e Seeking variances to the setbacks and tandem parking arrangements of the RM-30 Zone.

RATIONALE OF RECOMMENDATION

e Complies with the Fleetwood Town Centre Plan.

e Proposed setbacks achieve a more urban, pedestrian streetscape in compliance with the
Fleetwood Town Centre Plan.

e The proposal will improve the road network in the area by providing dedication for a portion
of 87 Avenue west of 162 Street, which will ultimately connect to 161 Street as the lots to the
west develop.

e The proposed development will include high-quality materials such as hardi-board shingles
and brick veneer and provides a good interface with the townhouses to the north and the
single family dwellings across 162 Street to the east.
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RECOMMENDATION

The Planning & Development Department recommends that:

L a By-law be introduced to amend the OCP by redesignating the subject site from Urban to
Multiple Residential and a date for Public Hearing be set.

2. Council determine the opportunities for consultation with persons, organizations and
authorities that are considered to be affected by the proposed amendment to the Official
Community Plan, as described in the Report, to be appropriate to meet the requirement of
Section 879 of the Local Government Act.

3. a By-law be introduced to rezone the subject site from "One-Acre Residential Zone (RA )"
(By-law No. 12000) to "Multiple Residential 30 Zone (RM-30)" (By-law No. 12000) and a
date be set for Public Hearing.

4. Council approve the applicant's request to eliminate the required indoor amenity space.

5. Council authorize staff to draft Development Permit No. 7913-0201-00 generally in
accordance with the attached drawings (Appendix II).

6. Council approve Development Variance Permit No. 7913-0201-00 (Appendix VII) varying
the following, to proceed to Public Notification:

(a) to reduce the minimum north setback of the RM-30 Zone from 7.5 metres (25 ft.)
to 6.0 metres (20 ft.) for the principal building face, and to 4.5 metres (15 ft.) for
the rear porch or balcony;

(b) to reduce the minimum south and west setbacks of the RM-30 Zone from
7.5 metres (25 ft.) to 4.5 metres (15 ft.) to the principal building face and to
4.0 metres (13 ft.) for the second- and third-floor boxed window projections;

(c) to reduce the minimum east setback of the RM-30 Zone from 7.5 metres (25 ft.) to
6.9 metres (23 ft.) for the principal building face;

(d) to vary the enclosed tandem parking space requirements of the RM-30 Zone to
permit one outside resident tandem parking space for four of the dwelling units in
Building 3;

(e) to vary the parking requirements of the RM-30 Zone, to allow two visitor parking

spaces within the required setbacks; and

(f) to vary the RM-30 Zone to allow the required outdoor amenity space to be located
within the required setback.

7. Council instruct staff to resolve the following issues prior to final adoption:
(a) ensure that all engineering requirements and issues including restrictive

covenants, dedications, and rights-of-way where necessary, are addressed to the
satisfaction of the General Manager, Engineering;
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(h)

()

(k)

(1)

(m)

(n)

REFERRALS

Engineering:

submission of a subdivision plan to the satisfaction of the Approving Officer;

submission of a finalized tree survey and a statement regarding tree preservation
to the satisfaction of the City Landscape Architect;

submission of a landscaping plan and landscaping cost estimate to the
specifications and satisfaction of the Planning and Development Department;

resolution of all urban design issues to the satisfaction of the Planning and
Development Department;

demolition of existing buildings and structures to the satisfaction of the Planning
and Development Department;

registration of a Section 219 Restrictive Covenant to specifically identify the
allowable tandem parking arrangement and to prohibit the conversion of the
tandem parking spaces into livable space;

registration of a Section 219 Restrictive Covenant to adequately address the City’s
needs with respect to public art, to the satisfaction of the General Manager Parks,
Recreation and Culture;

conveyance of proposed Lot B to the City, for future consolidation with the
adjacent property 8727 - 162 Street;

registration of a Section 219 Restrictive Covenant for "no build" on proposed Lot B
until future consolidation with the adjacent property 8727 - 162 Street to the south;

registration of a reciprocal access agreement for 8727 - 162 Street to the south, to
permit future shared driveway access for the adjacent property;

registration of a reciprocal access and usage agreement for access to the common
outdoor amenity space by the future residents of 8727 — 162 Street upon
redevelopment;

the applicant satisfy the deficiency in tree replacement on the site, to the
satisfaction of the Planning and Development Department; and

the applicant adequately address the impact of no indoor amenity space.

The Engineering Department has no objection to the project
subject to the completion of Engineering servicing requirements as
outlined in Appendix III.



Staff Report to Council

File:  7913-0201-00

Planning & Development Report

Page 5

School District:

Parks, Recreation &
Culture:

Surrey Fire Department:

Projected number of students from this development:

1 Elementary students at Frost Road Elementary School
1 Secondary students at North Surrey Secondary School

(Appendix IV)

The applicant has advised that the dwelling units in this project are
expected to be constructed and ready for occupancy by Spring 2015.

No concerns.

A solid (concrete) 4-foot wide path shall be made available for the
firefighters to access through the outdoor amenity area and
connecting to the main entrances of all units in Building 3. A fire
hydrant must be provided within 9o metres of the last entrance.

SITE CHARACTERISTICS
Existing Land Use:  Single family dwelling and accessory buildings which will be removed.
Adjacent Area:
Direction Existing Use TCP Designation Existing Zone
North: Townhouses Medium Density CD (By-law No.
Townhouses 16746)
East (Across 162 Street): Single family Single Family Urban RF
dwellings
South: Single family Medium Density RA
dwellings on 1-acre lot | Townhouses
and o.2-acre lot
West: Single family dwelling | Medium Density RA
on 2.5-acre lot Townhouses

DEVELOPMENT CONSIDERATIONS

e The subject 4,044-square metre (1-acre) site is located on the west side of 162 Street, just north
of the future 87 Avenue. It is designated Urban in the Official Community Plan (OCP),
Medium Density Townhouses in the Fleetwood Town Centre Plan (TCP) and is currently
zoned "One-Acre Residential Zone (RA)".

e The applicant proposes an OCP amendment from "Urban" to "Multiple Residential”, a
rezoning from "One-Acre Residential Zone (RA)" to "Multiple Residential 30 Zone (RM-30)",
and a Development Permit to permit the development of 23 townhouse units.
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e The proposal indicates a total floor area of 3,144 square metres (33,849 sq. ft.), representing a
net floor area ratio (FAR) of 0.9, which meets the maximum 0.9 FAR of the RM-30 Zone.

e The applicant proposes 23 townhouse units within 3 buildings, accessed by a private driveway
from 162 Street. Eight (8) of the proposed units will front the future 87 Avenue.

e The developer will be providing a varying amount of road dedication along 87 Avenue, varying
in width from 6-metre (20 ft.) to 10-metre (33 ft.) dedication. The construction timing of 87
Avenue will be dependent on the development timing of Development Application No. 7914-
0015-00 (pre-Council) located to the south of the subject site (see Vehicle Access and Parking
section).

e There is an existing lot located immediately to the southwest of the subject site which has
future development potential. A portion of the subject site is intended to be consolidated
with the adjacent site in the future, so the adjacent site can gain access from the same
driveway from 162 Street, as shown in Appendix II. A reciprocal access easement for driveway
access will be required as a condition of Final Adoption of the Rezoning By-law.

e The proposed outdoor amenity area, totalling approximately 100 square metres (1,077 sq. ft.)
exceeds the RM-30 Zone requirement for outdoor amenity space of 69 square metres (742 sq.
ft.), based on the standard 3 square metres (32 sq.ft.) per dwelling unit. The outdoor amenity
space is proposed adjacent to the future 87 Avenue.

e This additional 31 square metres (334 sq. ft.) of outdoor amenity space is intended to
accommodate the anticipated outdoor amenity space requirements of the neighbouring
property at 8727 - 162 Street, should it redevelop to townhouses in the future.

e The applicant proposes that no indoor amenity space be provided, although under the RM-30
Zone, 69 square metres (742 sq. ft.) of indoor amenity space is required based on the standard
3 square metres (32 sq.ft.) per dwelling unit. The applicant will be required to provide cash-in-
lieu of indoor amenity space to address this deficiency in accordance with Council Policy.

e The application proposes 51 parking spaces, consisting of 46 resident and 5 visitor spaces,
which meets the Zoning By-law requirement of 51 spaces.

e A total of 10 parking spaces are proposed as double-garage spaces (5 units), and 36 parking
spaces (18 units) are proposed as tandem parking spaces. Four (4) of the tandem parking units
will have one parking space located inside the garage, with the second space located behind
on the driveway (see By-law Variances section).

e The property to the south (8727 - 162 Street) has redevelopment potential, and the applicant
has provided a concept showing how this property may develop in the future in accordance
with the Medium Density Townhouses designation in the Fleetwood Town Centre Plan
(Appendix II).

e A portion of the site, located to the south of the proposed driveway and totalling 146 square
metres (1,572 sq.ft.), will be subdivided and conveyed to the City. This portion is intended to
ultimately be consolidated with the property located at 8727 - 162 Street in order to provide
driveway access to a future townhouse development.
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Public Art Policy

e The applicant will be required to provide public art in accordance with the City’s Public Art
Policy requirements. The applicant will be required to resolve this requirement prior to
consideration of Final Adoption.

PRE-NOTIFICATION

Pre-notification letters were sent on October 9, 2013 and staff received 4 responses (3 phone calls,
and 1 letter), with the following comments (staff comments in italics):

¢ One respondent is an owner of a lot across the future 87 Avenue, which has future
development potential. This owner expressed concern about the dedication and proposed
curvature of 87 Avenue, and the impacts it will have on the future development potential of
the respondent’s lot. The respondent felt that the road should be shifted further to the north
for more equitable road dedication between the parties.

(The proposed road alignment of 87 Avenue is consistent with the alignment shown in the
Fleetwood Town Centre Plan, and meets the existing intersection of 162 Street and

87 Avenue. The road dedication requirement from the respondent’s lot varies from 14
metres at the east portion of the site to 10 metres at the west portion of the site. This
owner has subsequently submitted a Development Application (No. 7914-0015-00) to rezone
and redevelop the site, and the owner is aware of the road dedication requirements for the
project.)

e One caller expressed concern that the green Development Proposal Sign was removed.

(Staff contacted the applicant regarding this concern. The applicant supplied a new photo
showing that the green sign was replaced.)

e Two respondents expressed concern about the amount of tandem parking, and on-street
parking pressures.

(The amount of proposed parking satisfies the requirement of the Zoning By-law. While the
Zoning By-law permits up to 100% tandem parking, the proposed development will have

18 units, or 79%, with tandem parking, and the remaining 5 units, or 21%, with side-by-side
double garages. The proposed development will provide 5 on-site visitor parking spaces
which meets the parking requirements of the Zoning By-law.)

PUBLIC CONSULTATION PROCESS FOR OCP AMENDMENT

Pursuant to Section 879 of the Local Government Act, it was determined that it was not necessary
to consult with any persons, organizations or authorities with respect to the proposed OCP
amendment, other than those contacted as part of the pre-notification process.
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DESIGN PROPOSAL AND REVIEW

Overall Design Considerations

e The proposed development contains 23, three-storey townhouse units within 3 buildings.
Access to the units will be from a private driveway connecting to 162 Street. The proposed
units within Building 3 will front 87 Avenue.

e All of the proposed units will have three bedrooms and will provide two resident parking
spaces each. The townhouse units range in size from 127 square metres (1,362 sq.ft.) to
175 square metres (1,889 sq.ft.).

e The majority of the living areas are proposed on the upper floors, with a flex room proposed
on the ground floor of unit types A, B and E. For all unit types, the kitchen, dining, family and
living rooms of each unit are located on the second floor, with bedrooms on the third floor.

e Building materials include the use of Hardi board shingle siding in blue accented by white
Hardi panel siding and brick veneer for all facades. The roof will be clad in black asphalt
shingles, and the building facade includes boxed windows to differentiate individual units.

e Units that front onto 87 Avenue are street-oriented and will have direct pedestrian access by
way of individual gates. The east side of Building 1 is adjacent to 162 Street, and is designed to
address the street.

e The buildings will step with the site’s grade to decrease building massing and to respond to
grade changes through the site.

e Each unit will have a small private deck, and ground-oriented front or rear yard space.

e Landscaping, gates, and pathways to individual units will be used to delineate between public
spaces and private spaces.

e Landscaping consisting of tree species such as lilac, red flowering dogwood, bloodgood
Japanese maple, interspersed with shrubs such as azalea, boxwood, hydrangea, and
rhododendron will be planted throughout the development.

e The outdoor amenity space is located adjacent to future 87 Avenue, central to the 3 proposed
buildings. The outdoor amenity area, is approximately 100 square metres (1,077 sq. ft.) which
exceeds the RM-30 Zone requirement for outdoor amenity space of 69 square metres (743 sq.
ft.), based on the standard 3 square metres (32 sq.ft.) per dwelling unit.

e The amenity space incorporates a play house, benches, two-spring play toys, and junior spica
(spinning standing platform with central pole).

Vehicle Access and Parking

e Vehicular access to the site is proposed from 162 Street.

e The developer will be providing a varying amount of road dedication along 87 Avenue, varying
from 6 metres (20 ft.) dedication where the subject site abuts 8272-162 Street, to 10 metres (33
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ft.) dedication at the west property line. The ultimate degree and alignment of the road
curvature will be determined at the servicing agreement stage of the development.

e There is a proposed development application (No. 7914-0015-00) located to the south of the
subject site, which will also be responsible for providing dedication for 87 Avenue.

e As the proposed road dedication from the subject site is 6 metres (20 ft.) at the narrowest
point, the construction timing of 87 Avenue will be dependent on the development timing of
Development Application No. 7914-0015-00.

e Parking is provided in a combination of tandem and side-by-side garages. Unit types B
(4 units) and E (1 unit) will have side-by-side garages. Unit type C (7 units) and D (7 units) will
have enclosed tandem garages, and unit type A (4 units) will have tandem parking
arrangement where one parking space will be located inside the garage, and the second space
located behind on the driveway. The tandem parking arrangement for Building A is subject to
DVP approval (see By-law Variances section).

e A total of 51 parking spaces are provided, which is comprised of 46 resident and 5 visitor

parking spaces, which meet the minimum parking requirements in Surrey Zoning By-law
No. 12000.

TREES
e Leslie Gifford, ISA Certified Arborist of Diamondhead Consulting Itd. prepared an Arborist
Assessment for the subject property. The table below provides a summary of the tree

retention and removal by tree species:

Table 1: Summary of Tree Preservation by Tree Species:

Tree Species Existing Remove Retain

Alder and Cottonwood Trees
Alder | 6 | 6 | o

Deciduous Trees
(excluding Alder and Cottonwood Trees)

Apple 1 1 0
Cherry 3 3 0
Fig 1 1 o
Maple (Bigleaf maple) 1 1 )
Pear 1 0 1
Vine Maple 2 2 0
Walnut 1 1 o
Coniferous Trees
Cypress 1 1
Douglas Fir 2 2

Total (excluding Alder and

Cottonwood Trees) 3 12 1
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Total Replacement Trees Proposed 8
(excluding Boulevard Street Trees)
Total Retained and Replacement y
Trees 9
Contribution to the Green City Fund $3,600

e The Arborist Assessment states that there are a total of 13 protected trees on the site,
excluding Alder trees. It was determined that 1 pear tree can be retained as part of this
development proposal. The proposed tree retention was assessed taking into consideration
the location of services, building footprints, road dedication and proposed lot grading.

e The proposed alignment of the sidewalk along 162 Street was altered in order to preserve the
pear tree which is in good condition. This will require the sidewalk to meander to avoid the
critical root zone of the tree, and suspended slab for the sidewalk may be required.

e For those trees that cannot be retained, the applicant will be required to plant treesona1to1
replacement ratio for Alder and Cottonwood trees, and a 2 to 1 replacement ratio for all other
trees. This will require a total of 30 replacement trees on the site. Since only 18 replacement
trees can be accommodated on the site, the deficit of 12 replacement trees will require a
cash-in-lieu payment of $3,600, representing $300 per tree, to the Green City Fund, in
accordance with the City’s Tree Protection By-law.

e In addition to the replacement trees, boulevard street trees will be planted on 87 Avenue
when it is constructed in the future. The number of boulevard street trees will be determined

at the servicing agreement stage by the Engineering Department.

e The new trees on the site will consist of a variety of trees including lilac, red flowering
dogwood, and bloodgood Japanese maple.

e In summary, a total of 19 trees are proposed to be retained or replaced on the site with a
contribution of $3,600 to the Green City Fund.

SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT CHECKLIST

The applicant prepared and submitted a sustainable development checklist for the subject site on
May 13, 2014 . The table below summarizes the applicable development features of the proposal
based on the seven (7) criteria listed in the Surrey Sustainable Development Checklist.

Sustainability Sustainable Development Features Summary
Criteria
1. Site Context & ¢ Located within Fleetwood Town Centre Plan area
Location
(A1-A2)
2. Density & Diversity | e Provides a range of unit sizes
(B1-B7) e Private yards and semi-private outdoor amenity space provided.
3. Ecology & e NA
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Stewardship
(G-C4)

4. Sustainable e NA
Transport &
Mobility

(D1-D2)

5. Accessibility & e CPTED principles applied
Safety
(E1-E3)

6. Green Certification | ¢ NA

(F1)

7. Education & ¢ A Planning meeting was held with representatives of the City of
Awareness Surrey Planning Department, a member of the Fleetwood
(G1-Gg) Community Association and the project developer.

ADVISORY DESIGN PANEL

e The application was not referred to the Advisory Design Panel but was reviewed by the City
Architect. The applicant has addressed staff’s design concerns; however, there remain some
outstanding concerns which primarily relate to the landscaping.

e A detailed summary of the design concerns has been provided to the applicant, who has
agreed to resolve all concerns prior to consideration of final approval.

BY-LAW VARIANCES AND JUSTIFICATION

@) Requested Variances:
e To vary the minimum setbacks of the RM-30 Zone as follows:

0 reduce the north setback from 7.5 metres (25 ft.) to 6.0 metres (20 ft.) for the
principal building face, and to 4.5 metres (15 ft.) for the rear balcony;

0 reduce the west and south setbacks from 7.5 metres (25 ft.) to 4.5 metres (15 ft.)
to the principal building face and to 4.0 metres for the boxed window
projections; and

0 reduce the minimum east setback of the RM-30 Zone from 7.5 metres (25 ft.) to
6.0 metres (20 ft.) for the principal building face;

Applicant's Reasons:
e The requested reduced south and east setbacks are to City streets and will help form

an urban streetscape where the buildings engage with the streets by bringing them
closer to the public realm.
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(b)

e The north and west setbacks are to existing and future townhomes, and although less
than the 7.5-metre (25 ft.) setback required by the RM-30 Zone, still provide sufficient
yard space and separation from the adjacent townhouse units.

Staff Comments:

e The north setback (rear-of-unit setback) of Buildings 1 and 2 is proposed at 6.0 metres
(20 ft.) to the principal building face and 4.5 metres (15 ft.) to the rear balcony. This
setback is adjacent an existing townhouse development with similar setbacks. This
rear-of-unit setback allows for an adequate rear yard space for the future residents,
and provides sufficient separation from the current residents of the townhouse site to
the north.

e The west setback of Buildings 2 and 3 is a side-of-unit orientation adjacent to a 1-
hectare suburban lot with future development potential. The side-of unit orientation
of the proposed buildings will have limited windows and limited patio exposure to the
existing adjacent lot to the west, which will help maintain privacy, regardless of the
orientation of the future townhouse units to the west.

e Staff support the requested variances.
Requested Variances:
e To vary the parking requirements of the RM-30 Zone as follows:
0 to vary the enclosed tandem parking space requirements of the RM-30 Zone to
permit one outside resident tandem parking space for four of the dwelling

units in Building 3; and

0 to vary the parking requirements to allow two visitor parking spaces within the
required setbacks.

Applicant's Reasons:

e The majority of the units have both parking spaces inside the garage, however in order
to provide ground-level rooms that provide better interaction with the street, some
units have one exterior parking space behind the garage.

e The proposal includes a mix of double garages and tandem garages.

e There is an existing single family lot with future development potential located
immediately to the west of the subject site. Two visitor parking stalls are proposed
between the adjacent lot and the nearest townhouse unit in order to provide increased
separation. This area will be landscaped.

Staff Comments:

e The RM-30 Zone requires that both tandem parking spaces for townhouse
developments be enclosed and attached to each dwelling unit.
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e The applicant is proposing one outside tandem parking space for 4 of the 46 resident
parking spaces, which is 9% of the total resident parking spaces proposed for the
project. In the RM-30 Zone, up to 50% of all required resident parking is permitted
outside. Therefore, if these were not tandem parking spaces they would be permitted.

e Visitor space numbers 4 and 5 are located between Buildings 3 and an adjacent site
with future townhouse development potential. These spaces are located within the
setback and coupled with the outdoor amenity area.

e Staff support the requested parking variances.
(c) Requested Variance:

e To vary the RM-30 Zone to allow the outdoor amenity space within the required
setback.

Applicant's Reasons:

e The proposed outdoor amenity space is adjacent to a neighbouring site with future
townhouse development. The applicant will register a reciprocal access easement over
the outdoor amenity area for the use of the residents of the future development site.

Staff Comments:

e The RM-30 Zone requires outdoor amenity space in the amount of 3 sq. m. (32 sq. ft.)
per dwelling unit and such shall not be located within the required setbacks.

e The proposed outdoor amenity exceeds the requirement of 69 square metres (742
sq.ft.) by 31 square metres (333 sq.ft.). This additional 31 square metres (333 sq. ft.) of
outdoor amenity space is intended to accommodate the outdoor amenity space
requirements of the neighbouring property at 8727-162 Street should it redevelop to
townhouses in the future.

e The portion of the outdoor amenity that encroaches into the setback is located
immediately adjacent to the neighbouring property at 8727-162 Street. Should the
property at 8727-162 Street redevelop into townhouses in the future, the amenity area
will be centrally-located to both sites.

e Staff concur with the applicant’s reasons.

e Staff support the proposed variance.
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INFORMATION ATTACHED TO THIS REPORT

The following information is attached to this Report:

Appendix 1.
Appendix II.

Appendix III.
Appendix IV.
Appendix V.

Appendix VI.

Appendix VII.

SAL/da

Lot Owners, Action Summary and Project Data Sheets

Proposed Subdivision Layout, Site Plan, Building Elevations, Landscape Plans
and Perspective

Engineering Summary

School District Comments

Summary of Tree Survey and Tree Preservation

OCP Redesignation Map

Development Variance Permit No. 7913-0201-00

original signed by Judith Robertson

Jean Lamontagne
General Manager
Planning and Development
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Information for City Clerk

Legal Description and Owners of all lots that form part of the application:

1. (a) Agent: Name:

Parm Garcha
Archstone Projects Ltd

Address: #145, 13737 - 72 Avenue
Surrey, BC V3W 2P2
Tel: 604-728-7000 - Cellular
604-728-7000 - Fax
2. Properties involved in the Application

@) Civic Address:

(b) Civic Address:
Owner:

PID:

Lot 3 Section 25 Township 2 New Westminster District Plan 68262

8745 - 162 Street

8745 - 162 Street
0978883 BC Ltd.
Director Information:
Parm Garcha

Officer Information:
No officer information filed

000-670-219

3. Summary of Actions for City Clerk's Office

APPENDIX |

(a) Introduce a By-law to amend the Official Community Plan to redesignate the property.

(b) Introduce a By-law to rezone the property.

(c) Proceed with Public Notification for Development Variance Permit No. 7913-0201-00 and
bring the Development Variance Permit forward for an indication of support by Council.
If supported, the Development Variance Permit will be brought forward for issuance and
execution by the Mayor and City Clerk in conjunction with the final adoption of the
associated Rezoning By-law.
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DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Proposed Zoning: RM-30

Required Development Data Minimum Required / Proposed
Maximum Allowed
LOT AREA* (in square metres)
Gross Total 4,047 sq.m.
Road Widening area 433
Area to be consolidated with 146
adjacent lot
Net Total 3,468 sq.m.

LOT COVERAGE (in % of net lot area)

Buildings & Structures 45% 44%
Paved & Hard Surfaced Areas 23%
Total Site Coverage 67%

SETBACKS ( in metres)

Front (East) 7.5 m 6.0 m*
Rear (West) 7.5 m 4.5 m*
Side #1 (North) 7.5 m 6.0 m / 4.5 m*
Side #2 (Soth) 7.5 m 4.5m /4.3 m*

BUILDING HEIGHT (in metres/storeys)

Principal 13 m 10.1 m / 3 storeys

Accessory

NUMBER OF RESIDENTIAL UNITS

Bachelor

One Bed

Two Bedroom

Three Bedroom + 23

Total 23
FLOOR AREA: Residential 3,143 sq.m. 3,143 sq.m.

FLOOR AREA: Commercial

Retail

Office

Total

FLOOR AREFA: Industrial

FLOOR AREA: Institutional

TOTAL BUILDING FLOOR AREA 3,143 sq.m. 3,143 sq.m.

* Seeking variances
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Development Data Sheet cont'd

Required Development Data Minimum Required / Proposed
Maximum Allowed
DENSITY
# of units/ha /# units/acre (gross) 75 uph / 30 upa 59 uph / 24 upa
# of units/ha /# units/acre (net) 75 uph / 30 upa 68 uph / 27 upa
FAR (gross)
FAR (net)
AMENITY SPACE (area in square metres)
Indoor 69 sq.m. 0 sq.m.**
Outdoor 69 sq.m. 100 sq.m.
PARKING (number of stalls)
Commercial
Industrial
Residential Bachelor + 1 Bedroom
2-Bed
3-Bed 46 46
Residential Visitors 4.6 5
Institutional
Total Number of Parking Spaces 51 51
Number of disabled stalls
Number of small cars
Tandem Parking Spaces: Number / % of 46 spaces 36 spaces
Total Number of Units 100% 78%
Size of Tandem Parking Spaces 3.2m / 12.2m 3.2m / 12.2m
width/length

**Providing cash in lieu to address shortfall in indoor amenity space

Heritage Site | NO |

Tree Survey/Assessment Provided

| YES
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Appendix Il

INTER-OFFICE MEMO

TO: Manager, Area Planning & Development
- North Surrey Division
Planning and Development Department
FROM: Development Services Manager, Engineering Department
DATE: May 21, 2014 PROJECT FILE: 7813-0201-00
RE: Engineering Requirements

Location: 8745162 Street

OCP AMENDMENT

There are no engineering requirements relative to the OCP Amendment.

REZONE/SUBDIVISION

Property and Right-of-Way Requirements

dedicate various width along 87 Avenue alignment for 20 m local road;
register a o.50-metre SRW along 87 Avenue dedication; and
register o.50-metre statutory right-of-way (SRW) along 162 Street.

Works and Services

construct west side of 162 Street to through local road standards;

construct north side of 87 Avenue to through local road standards;

construct 7.30-metre wide driveway letdown at 162 Street;

provide easements for access to 8727 162 Street; and

construct an adequately sized storm, water and sanitary to the development lot.

A Servicing Agreement is required prior to Rezone/Subdivision.

There are no engineering requirements relative to issuance of the Development Permit/

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT/DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT

Development Variance Permit.

SR

Rémi Dubé, P.Eng.
Development Services Manager

MS

NOTE: Detailed Land Development Engineering Review available on file
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’Surrey Schools

LEADERSHIP IN LEARNING

Friday, April 11, 2014
Planning

THE IMPACT ON SCHOOLS
APPLICATION #: 13 201 00

SUMMARY

The proposed 23 lowrise units
are estimated to have the following impact

on the following schools:

Projected # of students for this development:

Appendix IV

School Enrolment Projections and Planning Update:
The following tables illustrate the enrolment projections (with current/approved ministry
capacity) for the elementary and secondary schools serving the proposed development.

The elementary school capacity below is adjusted to full day K implementation (full day K
implementation in 2011 may result in two modular classrooms added to Frost Road Elementary). There
are no new capital space projects proposed at Frost Road Elementary.and no new capital projects
identified for North Surrey Secondary. The school district is working on design drawings for a new
secondary school planned in North Clayton Area (approved as a capital project by the Ministry of
Education) which when completed will reduce projected overcrowding at Lord Tweedsmuir Secondary,
North Surrey Secondary and Clayton Heights Secondary.

Elementary Students: 1
Secondary Students: 1
September 2013 Enrolment/School Capacity

Frost Road Elementary

Enrolment (K/1-7): 65 K + 497
Capacity (K/1-7): 40 K + 475

North Surrey Secondary

Enrolment (8-12): 1435
Nominal Capacity (8-12): 1175
Functional Capacity*(8-12); 1269

Frost Road Elementary

700 ~

600

—
= e — = -~

500 — = === Enrolment

400 =0 Capacity

300

200

100

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

North Surrey Secondary

1800

1600

1400

1200

1000

=t == Enrolment

800

600 Qe Capacity

400

----- Functional Capacity

200

0

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

*Functional Capacity at secondary schools is based on space utilization estimate of 27 students per
instructional space. The number of instructional spaces is estimated by dividing nominal facility
capacity (Ministry capacity) by 25.
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Arborist Report — 8745 162 Street, Surrey.

Appendix V

TREE PRESERVATION SUMMARY

Project Location: 8745 162 Street Surrey, BC
Registered Arborist: Trevor Cox, MCIP
ISA Certified Arborist (PN1920A)
Certified Tree Risk Assessor (43)
BC Parks Wildlife and Danger Tree Assessor

Detailed Assessment of the existing trees of an Arborist’s Report is submitted on file. The following is a

summary of the tree assessment report for quick reference.

Summary of Proposed Tree Removal and Placement:

a The summary will be available before final adoption.

General Tree Assessment of the Subject Site: A near acre parcel with a single residence and several
outbuildings upon it. A variety of fruiting and nut bearing trees were planted by the owners.

Number of Protected Trees Identified 19 (A)
Number of Protected Trees declared high risk due to natural causes 0 (B)
Number of Protected Trees to be removed 18 (Q)
Number of Protected Trees to be Retained (A-B-C) 1 (D)
Number of Replacement Trees Required (xx @ 1:1 plus xx
@2:1) 30 B)
Number of Replacement Trees Proposed 18 (F)
Number of Replacement Trees in Deficit (E-F ) 12 (G)
Total Number of Protected and Replacement Trees on Site ( D+F) 13 (H)
Number of Lots Proposed in the Project - (1)
Average Number of Trees per Lot (H/1) -

3. Tree Survey and Preservation / Replacement Plan

[]  Tree Survey and Preservation / Replacement Plan is attached

[]  This plan will be available before final adoption

Summary prepared and s W T August 12,

submitted by: X'g“’“’%'; 2013

Arborist ¥7{ Date
342 West 8th Ave, Vancouver B.C. V5Y 3X2 T 604-733-4886 F 604-733-4879 12
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Appendix VI
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Appendix VII
CITY OF SURREY

(the "City")

DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT

NO.: 7913-0201-00
Issued To: 0978883 BC LTD. INC. NO. 0978883
("the Owner")
Address of Owner: 6133 - 144 Street

Surrey, BC V3X1A4

L This development variance permit is issued subject to compliance by the Owner with all
statutes, by-laws, orders, regulations or agreements, except as specifically varied by this
development variance permit.

2. This development variance permit applies to that real property including land with or
without improvements located within the City of Surrey, with the legal description and
civic address as follows:

Parcel Identifier: 000-670-219
Lot 3 Section 25 Township 2 New Westminster District Plan 68262

8745 - 162 Street

(the "Land")

3. (a) As the legal description of the Land is to change, the City Clerk is directed to insert
the new legal description for the Land once title(s) has/have been issued, as
follows:

Parcel Identifier:

(b) If the civic address(es) change(s), the City Clerk is directed to insert the new civic
address(es) for the Land, as follows:
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Surrey Zoning By-law, 1993, No. 12000, as amended is varied as follows:

(@)

(b)

(c)

In Section F of Part 22 "Multiple Residential 30 Zone (RM-30)", the minimum
setbacks are varied as follows:

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

to reduce the minimum north setback of the RM-30 Zone from 7.5 metres
(25 ft.) to 6.0 metres (20 ft.) for the principal building face, to 4.5 metres
(15 ft.) for the rear porch or balcony;

to reduce the minimum south and west setbacks of the RM-30 Zone from
7.5 metres (25 ft.) to 4.5 metres (15 ft.) to the principal building face and to
4.0 metres (13 ft.) for the second- and third-floor boxed window
projections; and

to reduce the minimum east setback of the RM-30 Zone from 7.5 metres
(25 ft.) to 6.9 metres (23 ft.) for the principal building face.

In Section H of Part 22 "Multiple Residential 30 Zone (RM-30)", the minimum
parking requirements are varied as follows:

(i)

(ii)

to vary the enclosed tandem parking space requirements to permit one
outside resident tandem parking space per dwelling unit in Building 3; and

to vary the parking requirements to allow two visitor parking spaces (space
nos. 4 and 5) within the required setbacks.

In Section J of Part 22 "Multiple Residential 30 Zone (RM-30)", the minimum
outdoor amenity space requirements are permitted within the required setbacks,
as shown on Drawing 7913-0201-00 (A).

The landscaping and the siting of buildings and structures shall be in accordance with the
drawing numbered 7913-0201-00 (A) (the "Drawings") which are attached hereto and form
part of this development variance permit.

This development variance permit shall lapse if the Owner does not substantially start any
construction with respect to which this development variance permit is issued, within
two (2) years after the date this development variance permit is issued.

The terms of this development variance permit or any amendment to it, are binding on all
persons who acquire an interest in the Land.
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8. This development variance permit is not a building permit.

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION PASSED BY THE COUNCIL, THE = DAY OF
ISSUED THIS DAY OF ,20 .

, 20 .

Mayor - Dianne L. Watts

City Clerk - Jane Sullivan

\\file-server1\net-data\csdc\generate\areaprod\save\14805726060.doc
S 5/21/14 5:01 PM
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AMENITT SPAGE: 2 BEDROOMS |
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PARKING: 2 E
TOTAL, 23 UNITS 33631 5§
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PROVIDED « 2 SPACES PER UNIT 46 SPACES
VISITGR « 5 SPACES
TOTAL Bl SPACES
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